

No. 12-1402

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

CRYSTAL DIXON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM AND PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KEVIN H. THERIOT  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15192 Rosewood St.  
Leawood, Kansas 66224  
(913) 685-8000

DAVID J. HACKER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
101 Parkshore Dr, Ste. 100  
Folsom, California 95630  
(916) 932-2850

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.  
N.E., Ste. D-1100  
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
dcortman@alliancedefending  
freedom.org

KEVIN T. SNIDER  
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
P.O. Box 276600  
Sacramento, California 95827  
(916) 857-6900

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. This Case Is a Good Vehicle to Clarify that  
a Public Employee May Express Opinions  
Outside the Workplace that Contradict Her  
Employer’s Values. .... 5

II. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Empowers  
Government Employers to Impose Political  
Litmus Tests on Employees. .... 11

III. *Amici Are* Aware of a Growing Trend in  
Higher Education to Require Students,  
Faculty, and Staff to Swear Public  
Allegiance to Ideas with which They  
Disagree as a Condition of Employment or  
Graduation. .... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

<i>Adams v. Trustees of University of North Carolina -Wilmington,</i> 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.,</i> No. 12-10, --- S. Ct. ---, 2013 WL 3064411, at *6 (June 20, 2013).....	11
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona,</i> 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	11
<i>Branti v. Finkel,</i> 45 U.S. 507 (1980).....	13
<i>Cole v. Richardson,</i> 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	11
<i>Connell v. Higginbotham,</i> 403 U.S. 207 (1971).....	11
<i>Connick v. Myers,</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	4, 7, 12
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University,</i> 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	4, 6, 8, 10, 16

<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5, 15, 18
<i>Law Students Civil Rights Research Council v. Wadmond,</i> 401 U.S. 154 (1971).....	11
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	16
<i>Parate v. Isibor,</i> 868 F.2d 821 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Peacock v. Duval,</i> 694 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School District 205,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	4, 6, 9, 10, 17
<i>Rose v. Stephens,</i> 291 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire,</i> 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	15
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins,</i> 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees. Union,</i> 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	4, 6

<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	12

**Other Authorities:**

Eric L. Dey, et al., <i>Engaging Diverse Viewpoints: What is the Campus Climate for Perspective-Taking?</i> 16 (Ass'n of Am. Coll. & Univ. ed., 2010), <a href="http://www.aacu.org/core_commitments/documents/Engaging_Diverse_Viewpoints.pdf">http://www.aacu.org/core_commitments/ documents/Engaging_Diverse_Viewpoints.pdf</a> .....	20
Jenna Johnson, <i>Gallaudet Diversity Officer on Paid Leave After Signing Petition on Same-Sex Marriage Law</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 10, 2012, <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/gallaudet-diversity-officer-on-paid-leave-after-signing-petition-on-same-sex-marriage-law/2012/10/10/bdb1e720-1332-11e2-a16b-2c110031514a_story.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/gallaudet-diversity-officer-on-paid-leave-after-signing-petition-on-same-sex-marriage-law/2012/10/10/bdb1e720-1332-11e2-a16b-2c110031514a_story.html</a> .....	20
Debra J. Saunders, <i>Academic Mission or UCLA Speech Code?</i> , S.F. CHRON., Apr. 11, 2011, <a href="http://www.sfgate.com/opinion/saunders/article/Academic-mission-or-UCLA-speech-code-2375264.php">http://www.sfgate.com/opinion/saunders/article/Academic-mission-or-UCLA-speech-code-2375264.php</a> ....	20
